	Age	ency N	Vame						11	NC	CIDEN	NT/INV	EST	<b>IGAT</b>	ION		Ca	ase#			
				er Police L	Эера	rtment						REPO	RT						21-2280	- 1	
I N	OR	I		TX2461	700														me Reporte 09/09/2 own Secure	021	19:42 Thu
C I	Loc		of Incide	ent					Gang	g Re	elat Pre	mise Type			Beat	/Trac		t Found	09/09/2		19:42 Thu
D E			me Incid	VEST DR, L	eand	er TX 78	8641					T. 1			A	.1		- Cum		021	19:42 Thu Activity
N	#1			Information				(	Com )	$\vdash$	Veapon /	Tools		Exit				Secu	eits:		
T D		_		L INFORM	ATIC	ON			,			T. 1		EXIL				Secu	iity		Activity
A	#2	Cri	me Incic	ient				(	. ,	$\perp$	Veapon /	Tools		In .				La	•.		Activity
T A											Entry			Exit				Secu	nty		Antivity
	#3	Cri	me Incic	lent				(	)	$\vdash$	Veapon /	Tools		1				T =			Activity
										E	Entry			Exit				Secu	rity		
MO																					
	# of	f Victi	ms 2	Type:	IND	IVIDUA	L					Injury:									
		V	ictim/Bu	siness Name (	Last, F	First, Midd						Victim of		DOB	Race	Sex	Relation		Resident	Status	
V I	V	$1 \mid ^B$	URKM	AN, BRANI	)IW.	YNNE						Crime # 1,	A	ge 42	W	F	10 011	render	Resid	ent	Branch/Status
C T			ddress	I D IGI E D	n 7	1 /	TV 70	0641				,	Ema	iil							e Phone
I M	18 En	14 E iploye	merA r Name/	LD ISLE DI Address	K, Le	eander, 1	IX /8	8041-							Bu	sines	s Phone			Mobi	le Phone
IVI			1	1,,,,		1 0 1		La			1	<i>~</i> ·			1						
	VY	(R	Make	Model		Styl	le	Co	lor		Lı	c/Lis			VI	N					
	_			ctim (Denote V	2, V3	) O = Ov	vner (i	if other	than vi	ictin	n) R =	= Reporting		n (if other	than v	victin	n)				
O T	Cod	1 27	INDIVI ame (La	DUAL st, First, Middl	e)							Injury Victim of		DOB	Race	Sex	Relatio	onship	Resident	Status	Military
Н	$V^2$	"∣ ⊔		VS, PERLA		IOZ						Crime #	Λ.	. 12	W	F	To Off				Branch/Status
E R			ddress									1,	Ema	ge 43 nil	VV	<i>F</i>			Resid		e Phone
S				EY CT LEA Address	NDE	CR, TX 78	8641								l Bu	sines	s Phone	:		Mobi	le Phone
I N																					
V	Cod	pe:	ame (La	st, First, Middl	e)							Injury Victim of		DOB	Race	Sex	Relatio	onshin	Resident	Status	Military
O L	Cou	le   1	(24	ot, 1 115t, 111tda	-,							Crime #			71400		To Off		resident	Status	Branch/Status
V E	Но	me A	ddress										Ag Ema			<u> </u>				Home	Phone
D	En	nlove	w Nama/	Address											l Du	sinos	s Phone			Mohi	le Phone
																				MIODI	ie Filone
	1 =	None	2 = B	Surned $3 = Cc$		feit / Forge ' = Recove						5 = Reco	vered	6 = Seiz	ed 7	= Sto	olen 8 =	= Unkn	own		
	VI #	Code	Status Frm/To	Value	OJ	QTY			Proper	ty I	Description	on			M	ake/N	Model			Seria	al Number
P																					
R																					
O P																					
E R																					
T Y																					
1																					
		icer/I		LALONDE,	S. (	1467)															
		est ID		(0)			I ~							Supervi			S'.	TEWA	ART, A.	(1077	7)
Status	Cor	nplair	ant Sign	ature				Case Sta <i>active</i>				09/09/	2021	Case D	isposit <i>Not A</i> j		able		09/09/202	21	Page 1

R\_CS11BR Printed By: CHEIL, Sys#: 45581 09/16/2021 09:48

## INCIDENT/INVESTIGATION REPORT

Leander Police Department Case # 21-2280

Statu Code	s 1 =	None	2 = Burned $3 = C$	ounterfeit / Forged	4 = Damaged / Vandalized $5 = Recovered$ $6 = S$	eized 7 = Stolen 8 = Unknown
	IBR	Status	Quantity	Type Measure	Suspected Type	Up to 3 types of activity
D						
R						
U						
G S						
5						

**Assisting Officers** 

NORDEEN, J. (1177), LAUDEN, J. (0571), YORK, J. (0814)

Suspect Hate / Bias Motivated: NONE (NO BIAS)

#### INCIDENT/INVESTIGATION REPORT

Narr. (cont.) OCA: 21-2280 Leander Police Department

### NARRATIVE

On 9/9/2021 at approximately 1942 hours, Leander Officers were dispatched to the 300 block of S West Dr, Leander Texas for a LISD board meeting regarding obscenities in a book. The complainants are Perla Hopkins and Brandi Burkman.

R\_CS21BR By: CHEIL, 09/16/2021 09:48 Page 2

#### REPORTING OFFICER NARRATIVE OCA 21-2280 Date / Time Reported Offense BURKMAN, BRANDI WYNNE GENERAL INFORMATION Thu 09/09/2021 19:42

THE INFORMATION BELOW IS CONFIDENTIAL - FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY

On 9/9/2021 at approximately 1942 hours, I Officer Lalonde along with my FTO Officer Nordeen, were dispatched to 300 S West Dr, Leander Texas for a Town Meeting regarding obscenities in a book.

Upon arrival, Cpl. York advised there were parents who had concerns that needed to be addressed. I then made contact with Brandi Burkman who was identified by Driver's License and Perla Hopkins who was identified by name and DOB.

Brandi advised she was concerned about obscenities in a book her 16 year old son was given for a school project and she advised her and Perla were kicked out of the school board meeting due to them addressing their concerns. Brandi advised some of the quotes from the books are "What if I told you I touched another guy's dick", "what if I told you I sucked it?", "I was ten years old, but it's true. I put Doug Gable's dick in my mouth". Brandi advised the book is referencing 4th graders performing sexual acts, pedophilia, and molestation.

This book has been addressed in the school board meetings and is published all throughout LISD schools. I advised Brandi she needed to speak with the school board or superintendents to get this book taken out of the schools.

There are no charges and both Brandi and Perla insisted they wanted a report documented. This is a general information only report.

Upon asking both Brandi and Perla if they would be willing to complete a Voluntary Statement, they both agreed and completed statements. Copies of the statements will be attached.

The following officers were on scene during the initial investigation Officer Lalonde, Cpl. York, Lt. Lauden and Officer Nordeen. As primary investigating officer, I created a case in L3 and Evidence.com and attached videos from the following officers Officer Lalonde, Cpl. York, Lt. Lauden and Officer Nordeen. The following on scene officers did not have any video for the following reason(s).

Reporting Officer: LALONDE, S. R CS3NC

Leander Police Department

Victim

#### **CASE SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT**

Leander Police Department OCA: 212280

#### THE INFORMATION BELOW IS CONFIDENTIAL - FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY

Case Status: INACTIVE Case Mng Status: INACTIVE Occurred: 09/09/2021

Offense: GENERAL INFORMATION

Investigator: LAUDEN, J. (0571) Date / Time: 09/13/2021 19:53:36, Monday

Supervisor: GIRDLER, B. (0852) Supervisor Review Date / Time: 09/14/2021 09:21:55, Tuesday

Contact: Reference: Officer Action

On 09/09/2021 I was working as security for the Leander ISD Board Meeting along with Corporal Jason York. While in attendance there was an incident as noted in CFS #21091161, where I documented the following:

"While working LISD Board Meeting, a speaker took an extended period, well beyond "normal" amount of time, setting up signs/props and having others come up to hold additional signs. After her allotted 3 minutes of public comments she continued to speak beyond the time. School district personnel walked to the lecturn she was speaking at and advised her she needed to stop, and the board president called a recess due to the interruption of the meeting. She was advised by school district personnel that she would then need to leave the meeting and requested my assistance. I spoke with the woman and asked her if she woulf step outside and speak with me. I attempted to explain the disruption of meeting law and that there were better venues for the issues she had with the school board staff, but as the school district personnel advised she had to leave because of the disruption she should stay outside the meeting tonight. I provided my name and desk phone number for any follow up she has in the following week. No enforcement actions taken. [09/09/21 21:45:20 Unit:LT3]"

While speaking with that citizen regarding the disruption, a different citizen spoke with Corporal York regarding the content of a book that her son had gotten at school. Corporal York called Officers Lalonde (Probationary Police Officer) and Nordeen (Field Training Officer) to the LEO Center to take a general information report.

My involvement was minimal in the receipt of that report, but I did advise at the time that the report would be a general information report and the department would follow up to see if the prosecutor's office would take the report.

On 09/13/2021 I spoke with CID Sergeant Allan Jones, who advised that CID had gotten the opinion of the prosecutor's office recently on the same matter. I asked if he could reach out to see if anything had changed, and received the following email:

"Upon reviewing the case, because the book was approved by LISD and voted on by the school board, Texas Penal Code 43.24 provides an affirmative defense to prosecution under (c). Therefore, there is no legal action Leander PD can enforce unless a decision is rendered by the Texas Attorney General that the material is obscene and violates 43.24 or a decision is render by the Texas Supreme Court stating the facts are illegal.

However, should any complainant want to further address the matter, the only suggested recourse is to take civil action against LISD and/or address the issue with the school board."

Based on the opinion of the prosecutor's office, this case should remain inactive.

Investigator Signature Supervisor Signature

Printed: 09/16/2021 09:48

## **Event Report**

Event ID: 2109-1160 Call Ref#: 340 Date/Time Received: 09/09/2021 19:42:57

Service Involved Prime 722 Rept #: 21-2280 Call Source: PHONE Unit: LALONDE, SHANNON LAW

Location: 3301 S BAGDAD RD

BLUELINE DR Jur: CAD Service: LAW Agency: LEPD X-ST: KETTERING DR St/Beat: B1 District: B RA:

Business: LEANDER HIGH SCHOOL Phone: (512) 570-1000

Nature: SUSPICIOUS INCIDENT Medical Priority: Alarm Lvl: 1 Priority: 4

Caller: BURKMAN,BRANI Call Taker: KROBERTS Alarm: Addr: Phone: (512) 680-5921 Alarm Type: Console: CAD1 Vehicle: St: Report Only: No Race: Sex: Age:

Geo-Verified Addr: Yes Nature Summary Code: SUSP Disposition: R Close Comments:

Parents of multiple different children advised they were concerned about a book that was being spread around schools. There is obscene language and pictures in the books and the school board is not doing anything about it. Report generated. [09/09/21 22:13:26 Unit:722]

On-Scene: 002:19:05

(1st Arrive to Last Clear)

CITIZEN OUTSIDE WITH PSD2, WANTS TO FILE REPORT REF CHILD AND LHS REC OBSENE MATERIALS FROM THE SCHOOL [09/09/21 19:46:05 Notes:

KROBERTS]

CITIZEN AT LEANDER LEO CENTER [09/09/21 19:44:52 KROBERTS]

### Times

Call Received: 09/09/2021 19:42:57 Time From Call Received Call Routed: 09/09/2021 19:46:07 000:03:10 Unit Reaction: 000:07:50 (1st Dispatch to 1st Arrive) Call Take Finished: 09/09/2021 19:46:07 000:03:10 En-Route: 000:00:00 (1st Dispatch to 1st En-Route)

000:03:41 (Time Held):

1st En-Route: 09/09/2021 19:46:38 000:03:41

1st Dispatch: 09/09/2021 19:46:38

1st Arrive: 09/09/2021 19:54:28 000:11:31 (Reaction Time):

Last Clear: 09/09/2021 22:13:33 002:30:36

	Radio Log											
Unit	Empl ID	<u>Type</u>	Description	Time Stamp	Comments	Close Code	<u>User</u>					
722	1467	D	Dispatched	09/09/2021 19:46:38	Stat/Beat: B		KROBERTS					
722	1467	E	En-Route	09/09/2021 19:46:38	Stat/Beat: B		KROBERTS					
722	1467	L	Location Change	09/09/2021 19:46:57	300 S WEST DR		KROBERTS					
722	1467	A	Arrived	09/09/2021 19:54:28			Unit:722					
722	1467	C4	{722} UNIT ADVISED C4	09/09/2021 19:56:47			KROBERTS					
722	1467	C4	{722} UNIT ADVISED C4	09/09/2021 20:03:07			MBURSE					
722	1467	L	Location Change	09/09/2021 20:06:06	300 S WEST DR		KROBERTS					
722	1467	C4	{722} UNIT ADVISED C4	09/09/2021 20:08:49			MBURSE					
722	1467	C	Cleared	09/09/2021 22:13:33		R	Unit:722					

	Event Log												
Unit E	<u>mpl ID</u>	<u>Type</u>	Description	Time Stamp	Comments	Close Code	<u>User</u>						
		TR	Time Received	09/09/2021 19:42:57	By: PHONE		KROBERTS						
		ENT	Entered Street	09/09/2021 19:43:01	3301 S BAGDAD RD		KROBERTS						
		ENT	Entered CallerName_CallIn	09/09/2021 19:43:20	BURKMAN,BRANI		KROBERTS						
		ENT	Entered CallerPhone	09/09/2021 19:43:28	5126805921		KROBERTS						
		ENT	Entered Remarks	09/09/2021 19:44:52			KROBERTS						
		ENT	Entered Nature	09/09/2021 19:45:24	SUSPICIOUS INCIDENT		KROBERTS						
		CHG	Changed Priority	09/09/2021 19:45:29	1> 4		KROBERTS						
		ARM	Added Remarks	09/09/2021 19:46:05			KROBERTS						
		FIN	Finished Call Taking	09/09/2021 19:46:07			KROBERTS						
		VEVT	Viewed Event	09/09/2021 19:46:29	User First Viewed Event CAD		MBURSE						
		CHG	Changed CallerAddress	09/09/2021 19:54:39	3301 S BAGDAD RD>		KROBERTS						
		RSW	Reset Watchdog Timer	09/09/2021 19:56:47	Units: 722 >>> 2Min.		KROBERTS						
		RSW	Reset Watchdog Timer	09/09/2021 19:57:44	Units: 722 >>> 999Min.		MBURSE						
		RSW	Reset Watchdog Timer	09/09/2021 20:03:07	Units: 722 >>> 2Min.		MBURSE						
		RSW	Reset Watchdog Timer	09/09/2021 20:08:49	Units: 722 >>> 2Min.		MBURSE						
		RSW	Reset Watchdog Timer	09/09/2021 20:11:27	Units: 722 >>> 999Min.		MBURSE						
		RPT	Requested Report#	09/09/2021 21:07:22	LEPD Report #21-2280 Unit:722		Unit:722						
		ARM	Added Remarks	09/09/2021 22:13:26			Unit:722						

Related Names											
Last, First MI Suffix	<u>Type</u>	Race	Sex	<u>HT</u>	<u>WT</u>	<u>Eyes</u>	DOB	<u>Age</u>	Home Ph	Mobile Ph	Work Ph
BURKMAN, BRANI	Caller				0				(512) 680-5921		

Last Clear: 09/09/2021 19:45:29

## LEANDER POLICE DEPARTMENT

09/16/2021 09:50:19

## **Event Report**

			Lycht	Keport						
Event ID	: 2109-1161	Call Ref#: 341					Date/	Time Re	ceived:	09/09/2021 19:44:46
		Prime	LT3			Serv	ice Invo	lved		
Rept #:	Call Source : SEL	F Unit:	LAUDEN, JOHN		LAW					
Location	n: 300 S WEST DR					(S)I	ISD			
X-ST:	W SOUTH ST					Jur: CAl	o s	ervice: L	.AW	Agency: LEPD
A-51:	MUNICIPAL DR				St/	Beat: A1	D	istrict: A	1	RA:
Business	s: LEO CENTER	Phone:	(512) 570-2230							
Nature:	CITIZEN ASSIST		Alarm Lvl: 1	Priority: 4		N	1edical l	Priority:		
Caller:				Alarm:		Ca	ll Taker	: MBUI	RSE	
Addr:	Phone:		Α	Alarm Type:		(	Console	: CAD3	,	
Vehicle:	St:	Rep	ort Only: No	R	ace:		Sex	:		Age:
Geo-Ver	fied Addr: Yes	Nature Sum	mary Code:	Disposition: NR	.PT		C	lose Com	nments:	
Notes:	additional signs. After he at and advised her she ne would then need to leave explain the disruption of to leave because of the di No enforcement actions t	r allotted 3 minutes of publeded to stop, and the board the meeting and requested meeting law and that there	ic comments she continued to president called a recess due my assistance. I spoke with were better venues for the is tside the meeting tonight. I [ Init:LT3]	eyond "normal" amount of the to speak beyond the time. So to the interruption of the me the woman and ashed her fissues she had with the school provided my name and desk	shool dist eeting. S she woud board st	rict person he was ad ll step out aff, but as	nnel wall vised by side and the scho	ked to the school of speak wool distric	e lecturi district p rith me. ct perso	n she was speaking personnel that she I attempted to onnel advised she had
			Ti	mes						
	Call Received: 09/09/	2021 19:44:46 <u>Ti</u>	me From Call Received							
	Call Routed: 09/09/	2021 19:44:46	000:00:00	Unit Reacti	ion: 000:	00:00	(1st Di	spatch to	1st Arr	ive)
	Call Take Finished: 09/09/	2021 19:44:46	000:00:00	En-Ro	ute: 000:	00:00	(1st Di	spatch to	1st En-	-Route)
	1st Dispatch: 09/09/	2021 19:44:46	000:00:00 (Time Held):	On-Sce	ene: 000:	00:43	(1st Ar	rive to La	ast Clea	ır)
1	1st En-Route: 09/09/	2021 19:44:46	000:00:00							
	1st Arrive: 09/09/	2021 19:44:46	000:00:00 (Reaction Time	e):						

	Radio Log												
<u>Unit</u>	Empl ID	<u>Type</u>	Description	Time Stamp	Comments	Close Code	<u>User</u>						
LT3	0571	D	Dispatched	09/09/2021 19:44:46	Stat/Beat: CW;OFFICER REQUEST		MBURSE						
LT3	0571	E	En-Route	09/09/2021 19:44:46	Stat/Beat: CW;OFFICER REQUEST		MBURSE						
LT3	0571	A	Arrived	09/09/2021 19:44:46	Stat/Beat: CW;OFFICER REQUEST		MBURSE						
LT3	0571	С	Cleared	09/09/2021 19:45:29	NRPT [NRPT]	NRPT	MBURSE						

000:00:43

		_											
	Event Log												
<u>Unit</u>	it Empl ID Type Description Time Stamp Comments Close Code User												
		TR	Time Received	09/09/2021 19:44:46	By: SELF		MBURSE						
		FIN	Finished Call Taking	09/09/2021 19:44:46			MBURSE						
		RSW	Reset Watchdog Timer	09/09/2021 19:45:20	Units: LT3		MBURSE						
		CHG	Changed Nature	09/09/2021 19:45:20	TRAFFIC STOP> CITIZEN ASSIST		MBURSE						
		ARM	Added Remarks	09/09/2021 21:45:20			Unit:LT3						

Geo-Verified Addr: Yes

Notes:

Close Comments:

## LEANDER POLICE DEPARTMENT

### **Event Report**

Event ID: 2109-1290 Call Ref #: 471 Date/Time Received: 09/10/2021 17:12:04

Service Involved Prime 501 Rept #: Call Source: WALK FRITZ, DAVID LAW Location: 300 S WEST DR (S)LISD (N) W SOUTH ST Jur: CAD Service: LAW Agency: LEPD X-ST: MUNICIPAL DR St/Beat: A1 District: A RA: Business: LEO CENTER Phone: (512) 570-2230 Priority: 4 Nature: CITIZEN ASSIST Alarm Lvl: 1 Medical Priority: Caller: HOPKINS, PERLA MUNOZ Alarm: Call Taker: CWHITE Addr: 1601 WHISKEY CT Phone: (512) 906-7324 Alarm Type: Console: CAD1 Vehicle: Report Only: No St: Race: Sex: Age: Disposition: NRPT

FRITZ ~ CITIZEN REPORTING ON GOING ISSUES WITH LEANDER ISD BOARD MEMBERS WHO SHE BELIEVES IS USING 'SHADOW ACCOUNTS' (ACCOUNTS CREATED UNDER FICTIONAL NAMES) TO HARASS HER ON SOCIAL MEDIA. PERLA SHOWED ME MANY PRINT OUTS OF COMMENTS MADE ON SOCIAL MEDIA IN WHICH SHE IS CALLED NAMES. THESE COMMENTS WERE NOT MADE DIRECTLY ON PERLA'S SOCIAL MEDIA NOR HER TEXT OR PHONE AND INSTEAD WERE POSTED ON THE SHADOW ACCOUNTS SEEMINGLY REFERRING TO PERLA'S INVOLVEMENT IN A PROTEST TOWARDS SOME OF THE RECENT CHANGES, PERLA DESCRIBED THESE AS ALLOWING INAPPROPRIATE BOOKS IN SCHOOL. DISCUSSIONS ABOUT RELIGION, GENDER, AND SEXUAL IN NATURE DISCUSSIONS WHICH SHE DOES NOT BELIEVE SHOULD BE INCLUDED IN SCHOOL. PERLA HAS PROTESTED SEVERAL TIMES AT THE LISD BOARD MEETINGS WHICH HAS RESULTED IN HER BEING TARGETED ON SOCIAL

MEDIA FOR MOCKING AND RUDE COMMENTS. PERLA LISTED SEVERAL EDUCATION CODE VIOLATIONS SHE BELIEVES IS HAPPENING. I ADVISED PERLA THAT NONE OF THE ABOVE INFORMATION INDICATES A CURRENT CRIMINAL OFFENSE THAT I COULD LOCATE. I ADVISED HER TO FILE COMPLAINTS WITH THE TEXAS BOARD OF EDUCATION AND CONTACT THE AG'S OFFICE FOR ANY POSSIBLE GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS BROKEN. [09/11/21 01:15:45 Unit:501]

COMPL IN THE LOBBY WANTING TO REPORT INCIDENT THAT OCCURRED AT BOARD MEETING [09/10/21 17:13:20 CWHITE]

	Times
Call Received: 09/10/2021 17:12:04	Time From Call Received

Nature Summary Code:

Call Routed: 09/10/2021 17:13:20 000:01:16 Unit Reaction: 000:00:00 (1st Dispatch to 1st Arrive) Call Take Finished: 09/10/2021 17:13:20 000:01:16 En-Route: 000:00:00 (1st Dispatch to 1st En-Route) 1st Dispatch: 09/10/2021 17:32:21 000:20:17 (Time Held): On-Scene: 002:02:40 (1st Arrive to Last Clear)

1st En-Route: 09/10/2021 17:32:21 000:20:17

1st Arrive: 09/10/2021 17:32:21 000:20:17 (Reaction Time):

Last Clear: 09/10/2021 19:35:01 002:22:57

	Radio Log												
<u>Unit</u>	Empl ID	<u>Type</u>	<u>Description</u>	Time Stamp	<u>Comments</u>	Close Code	<u>User</u>						
501	0733	D	Dispatched	09/10/2021 17:32:21	Stat/Beat: CW;471		CWHITE						
501	0733	Е	En-Route	09/10/2021 17:32:21	Stat/Beat: CW;471		CWHITE						
501	0733	A	Arrived	09/10/2021 17:32:21	Stat/Beat: CW;471		CWHITE						
501	0733	C4S	{501} UNIT ADV C4 SUSP CH	09/10/2021 17:32:24			CWHITE						
501	0733	С	Cleared	09/10/2021 19:35:01		NRPT	Unit:501						

				Event Log			
Unit	Empl ID	<u>Type</u>	<u>Description</u>	Time Stamp	Comments	Close Code	<u>User</u>
		TR	Time Received	09/10/2021 17:12:04	By: PHONE		CWHITE
		CHG	Changed CallSource	09/10/2021 17:12:08	PHONE> WALK		CWHITE
		ENT	Entered Street	09/10/2021 17:12:11	300 S WEST DR		CWHITE
		ENT	Entered Nature	09/10/2021 17:12:25	CITIZEN ASSIST		CWHITE
		CHG	Changed CallerAddress	09/10/2021 17:12:32	300 S WEST DR>		CWHITE
		ENT	Entered CallerPhone	09/10/2021 17:12:42	5129067324		CWHITE
		ENT	Entered Remarks	09/10/2021 17:13:20			CWHITE
		FIN	Finished Call Taking	09/10/2021 17:13:20			CWHITE
		ENT	Entered Caller Name	09/10/2021 17:13:40	HOPKINS,		CWHITE
		ENT	Entered Caller Name	09/10/2021 17:13:42	HOPKINS, PERLA		CWHITE
		ENT	Entered Caller Name	09/10/2021 17:13:43	HOPKINS, PERLA MUNOZ		CWHITE
		VCHS	Viewed Call History	09/10/2021 17:21:31	Location Information		CWHITE
		VEVT	Viewed Event	09/10/2021 17:23:23	User First Viewed Event CAD		MYAMMA
		RSW	Reset Watchdog Timer	09/10/2021 17:32:24	Units: 501 >>> 999Min.		CWHITE
		ARM	Added Remarks	09/11/2021 01:15:45			Unit:501

Related Names											
Last, First MI Suffix	<u>Type</u>	Race	Sex	<u>HT</u>	<u>WT</u>	<u>Eyes</u>	<u>DOB</u>	<u>Age</u>	Home Ph	Mobile Ph	Work Ph
HOPKINS, PERLA MUNOZ	Caller	U	F	506	155	BROWN		43	(512) 906-7324		
Address:	WHISKE	Y CT LI	EAND	ER TX	78641						
State OLN:											



Initials of person writing statement:

## Voluntary Statement (Not under arrest)

Case# 21-2280
Date 9 9 2 1

I understand that I am not under arrest, nor am I being detained for any criminal offenses concerning the events I am about to make known to a representative of the Leander Police Department. Without being accused of or questioned about any criminal offenses regarding the facts I am about to state, I volunteer the following information of my own free will, for whatever purpose it may serve. No one has mistreated, threatened, or forced me in any way to make this statement, and no one gave me anything or promised me anything to make this statement

Circle one. victim complainant witness suspect	
On Systember 1, 2021 2 asked my 1	e year ald son and 14
year and daughter for the looks they shows un thin classes of Jeander to	picked up from the
shelves in their classes got deamder to	Eigh School I lugan
THE MICH CAN BE WILL BE WITH THE WIGHT	A MICHARIA MANA MANA MANA
when the tracker asked kids to pick!	LOOKS. My son thought
was going to be about a kid mow	mg the laun at
Disneyland. Due to pio collaring imapp	ropriate content en the
sound in 2021, I oul the need to nev.	iew all their heading
MAUNIAL LISH DRIVING IN THOME	H Navarions
sound many examples in the look	that would be
considered auximo per Tx Pinal Code 42.	23. I shawd with
my significance of the content and he was	shocked sickened and
mankful - read ut legged he unsus;	x atingly nead the soulidly
mappic material: an pa 19 "atachered	a doubth aroup musting by
in the bushes, behind the paysonage, 2	touched Song Auliles dick,
and he touched mine. In fact, in there w	the even mouths
involved." On pg. 91" what is I told you.	I touched another auris dick
"What ip I teld you I snoked if?" "I was to	r years ald, but who true.
prit Doug Apriles dick in my mouth. " "I was in	transal. It was no ligable.
"He suited mine top." On pg. 174" He tack	ed about old times at the church
but never mentioned our peniss, but not a sin	rape referency to haround in
thoging or sucking dicks." "all I would	think about while he was
chatting was his little salamander lutaren	my 4th grade funglis,
rapidly engaging with blood."	
The absently is nonsport in the district.	VIJ Son was or alad that
notated, him from having to read this in	nations. He would
have had to sland in front of his class	and prisent an this
look. I am constantly manitoring the	moterial the district
has purchased and are distributing to	Down Kids. I am

continuation of front page aware of the attrocities so will do what I can to protect my childrens mind. I'm worried about the other is a with parants that menner he awar!  The cantent of several acts between 10 year ald lark also in a crime are malried person, will others, why are sides being owen reading material about personalise? I have a ten grade daughter too but I withdress he from LISD+ mand her to a private chridia school to make the mand.
Sexual acts among 4th graders would likely result in a call to police. This sould mean a child had been malested. Why us this sex act repeated so often in this liok-and the character own ones the term "normal" when meleren ain of it.
I have read the
Address:Telephone=
Last name: Burkman First name: Brandi
Address: 1814 amenald Isle Dr City, ST, Zip: Leander, Tx 78641
Date of birth: Race: W Gender: SS#:
Driver License #: DL State: Telephone #: 512 USD 5921
Alt #:Email address:
Intent to Prosecute  It is my intent to press and prosecute this case, and I request that charges be filed. I realize that I may be called to testify in court regarding this case, and I am willing to testify, if asked to do so. I will swear to the acts alleged in the proper office for the purpose of initiating prosecution. I understand that I DO NOT have the right to "drop charges" in a criminal case, and that I can be required to testify in the future. I understand that only the State's Attorney and the Judge can cause this case to be dismissed.



# Leander Police Department Voluntary Statement (Not under arrest)

Case#	21	-2280
Date _	9	SEP202

I understand that I am not under arrest, nor am I being detained for any criminal offenses concerning the events I am about to make known to a representative of the Leander Police Department. Without being accused of or questioned about any criminal offenses regarding the facts I am about to state, I volunteer the following information of my own free will, for whatever purpose it may serve. No one has mistreated, threatened, or forced me in any way to make this statement, and no one gave me anything or promised me anything to make this statement.

Circle one:	victim	complainant	witness	Suspect		
Muhama	is Porl	a M. ~	H	olario e	Ty family	
have hee	n harra	sced bu	02 Mo	DKINS, r	personnel	and I
CALL WOOD	MAIDIO		007	1 00	111. 1 1	
severe as	tacks to	include	discri	vain pur	ticular aft	er
I have	been all	endina	School	Board	of and le	tallation,
16M4Y20	19. At eve			dvogste	1.	since
	continua		ssed	and ta	10 1 1	amily,
xids a			rerballu			tonyny.
grieval	Ace ros	oonses	Mode	50 had	about En	alitela a
other c	urri culi	um, cori	certino	mu E		JUINA MI
Child e	qual opp	or funitu		cation		
pothmus	elfand i	wspan	d eec	), givina	amri son	anti
- Yeliaiox	csuchefu	okic) ass	san men	7 NOSDIA	emy 10 He	is option
My Childi	revi out	of porno	graphic	self w	utilating of	le procation
anti-uns	tion, and	1-Catholic	y racial	slurs,	Wild rape	Laaha
Coxibe to	SCRIMIN	ation. No	t'z du	10 Pu	Submitting	vo form
The pa	+ Nas cor	timed	he only	The state of the	with his f	3055/District
Eshe ich	300	a cuited	1 7	tophile k	ry a Carol	"Jaway"
She onste	a that I	_ Sexua	lize m		possibly.	ANTIFA')
Chinao	va (Eri	ca Sancl	202 7	extucios	ren. Has	lita
She is/us	as PTS,	A Preside	ent Roi	use HS	on USD	_
Taskforce	readed	u Boat	1 . 1	ia and	A C	Equiter
Katie I	-barra (	W Follow	NO 01 <	4014	Dr. Gear	5 1/2 1
1 termino	loay/cur	e words	s used	DU BO	erd Gloria	The
take acco	unt Yau	Day 15 [	inked	to Jotho	L Boand	life
swith at	d the P	TA LIST	Counci	1. Katie	Ibarra is	DOSSible
Lather the	schaeffer	(SPO, I	didn't k	nawshe wa	Sareal neve	on until
fake acco smith ar Katherine she assaul	te a par	enton	23A462	1 SBM. J	- attended	7-50A4671
	*					1

Initials of person writing statement: PWH
August 2020

from all the a grevance harrassment a fevas was wall on my lea a consul a official suppr LI informed him I and her son when a how par withing a how par	and USDallempted to denu me assect at SBM. I tray hosed with a tray hosed with a tray has his LISD leader have aused. I filed by of religious discrimination, retaliation, and a DC. Gear has sicked one of the Top Law Firms in Gallegos for the nearmy. I asked the ASST. outdown't sit inside (I had just asked the ASST. of had been to sit was first come tirst served. I asked ham for official response or state policy to this sistem for official response or state policy to this was and precipitally yet extra Sanchez Zertuche were allowed to sit in the LISD Reserved Staff Challer which had I self safer worde by of katie I barrowth to USDSBM a GW Days Mar. I felf that USD
and correct. I understand that false of the Texas Penal Code.  Signature of person writing statements	this statement, each page of which bears my initials signature, and the facts contained therein are true misleading statements are also subject to prosecution under Chapter 37. Perjury and Other Falsification.  Witness Officer
Person writing statement:	Complete only if concore writing this statement for another person  DOB Relation
Address:	Telephone=
Last name:	First name:
Address:	City, ST, Zip:
Date of birth:	
Driver License #:	DL State: Telephone #:
Alt #:	
Victim only:	
prosecution. I understand that I DO N	Intent to Prosecute his case, and I request that charges be filed. I realize that I may be called to testify in court regarding if asked to do so. I will swear to the acts alleged in the proper office for the purpose of initiating OT have the right to "drop charges" in a criminal case, and that I can be required to testify in the statement and the Judge can cause this case to be dismissed



## Leander Police Department Voluntary Statement (Not under arrest)

Case# 21-2280 Date 9/9/21

I understand that I am not under arrest, nor am I being detained for any criminal offenses concerning the events I am about to make known to a representative of the Leander Police Department. Without being accused of or questioned about any criminal offenses regarding the facts I am about to state, I volunteer the following information of my own free will, for whatever purpose it may serve. No one has mistreated, threatened, or forced me in any way to make this statement, and no one gave me anything or promised me anything to make this statement

Circle one: victim complainant witness suspect	
Lea dership continues to par bor know agitators that	
Cat the of their convinces and boards. I had to	1
on their Curriculum book Roview (CAC). The retation	1
have crimes continue ble I will advocate for all the	ian
- chi dren not just mine, given pedophilia. I have born	- )
to House schafe SBOE, SBMs. Vesterday Graham did not	
- allow me to be exewitness with parent for	
The state of the s	ecc
over as 5 tried to finish my thoughts ble of the	<i>:U</i>
of ravity of the offerses and inst an entire community	11
of the thailes that are averaged and an put of	J
The hakrass ment in mades today my Puscell Bunder	Þ
- Putting his hand(s) on me I asked him not too	
- 1 st wasn't until they called recess bic I went	
- Chirly and the steven salves and we were all	
the room that is when I was as writed out	
and wiched out I asked Mr. Graham if I was	
La drid put it was told same their story our the	
pulding/rights. I mess charges for the child	<del></del>
abuse discrimination peopphilia practicina psycholog	nU
of our kids in uncontrolled settings, and for 450	/ !
over the relation harras ment, and discrimination.	•
Me as a criminal I have tile and the plant of the state of	+
To my family cond, fear Antifer)	$\cup_{\nu}$
Initials of person writing statement: MH	

Continuation of function					and produce the first and the second
Continuation of front page				All the state of t	and the second second of the second s
				et of Andrew No. 100 Nov. 100	
					and the state of t
				And the second s	
			(A)		
				er personal made a ser de la grade e proposició de a describió de el encuencia de esta el encuencia de encuencia de esta el encuencia de encuencia d	and development would be transported in the form of the second of the se
			Section	and the same of th	
					and place of Page and a substitution of the Page Assessment of the P
		the second secon		THE STATE OF THE S	
		and the second s			
				nd Claresta Austreau and develophen is the enter a tree in an earlier Andelbin an earlie a	
Makes the responsible actual content out to deposit the content of			A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	and and distribution of the first section of the se	
of the Texas Penal Code. Signature of person writing states	none feela U	1. Hophi	withess Officer	Perjury and Other	Falsification
erson writing statement:	rla M. Hox	Virtual this statement for DOB	un üher person 'alari	on: Motha	- 10. N
address 1601 Whi	s key C+	hand -	Telephone 512-	906-72	7 HOLDEN
•		W with the second secon	rereptione-	- V 13	2 7
ast name: Hopkin		rst name: Pulo	Muñoz		
ddress: 1601 Wr	\ \ \		Leander		78641
ate of birth:	Race:	Gender:	SS#:		
river License #:	DL State: 1,	X Telephone	= 512906	7324	
lt #:	_ Email address:				
ictim only:					

Initials: Intent to Prosecute
It is my intent to press and prosecute this case, and I request that charges be filed. I realize that I may be called to testify in court regarding this case, and I am willing to testify, if asked to do so. I will swear to the acts alleged in the proper office for the purpose of initiating prosecution. I understand that I DO NOT have the right to "drop charges" in a criminal case and that I can be required to testify in the future. I understand that only the State's Attorney and the Judge can cause this case to be dismissed.